TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING MARCH 7, 2018

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY § STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned, the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker Mark C. Nelson Reginald Murray

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for a survey for Bryant and Amber Rylee in District I.

Exhibit 3-1, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Quail Point resurvey of lots 1-11, 15-16, 22-23 in District IV. Exhibit 3-2, Page Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a waiver request on Oak Ridge Manor Phase V, Section One, resurvey of lots 58 & 59 in District II.

Exhibit 3-3, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a waiver request on Cedar Point Ridge in District I.

Exhibit 3-4, Pages

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to discuss a waiver request for Murphy's Place.

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a waiver request on Murphy's Place, Phase IV in District III. Exhibit 3-5, Page

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution accepting the Hidden Woods Subdivision in District III for maintenance.

Exhibit 3-6, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve funding in the amount of \$7,500.00 from the general fund for the completion of the Volunteer Fire Association's communications project with the final repeater project in Romulus.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve funding in the amount of \$2,500.00 from District I's discretionary fund to the Tuscaloosa County School System for Huntington Place Elementary School's participation in the Annual Model Schools Conference in summer of 2018. Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to discuss the US Highway 11 Sidewalk Project.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to extend the contract on the US Highway 11 sidewalk project by \$54,831.00 to McGiffert and Associates.

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Tuesday, March 21, 2018.

> W. Hardy McCollum Judge of Probate and Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

Mark C. Nelson Commissioner - District III

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV